ORGANIC REACTIONS MECHANISMS GROUP

Following the annual general megting of the Organic Reactions Mechanisms Group (ORMG)
of The Royal Society of Chemistry on 5th January 1988, membership of the ORMG will be
open to non-members of the RSC from 1989. This initiative by the ORMG is intended to
widen its membership to all those interested in its subject area: experimental and theoretical
investigations into mechanisms of reactions and reactivity of organic compounds including
reactive intermediates and biologically important molecules. For further details and informa-
tion during 1988, please contact the secretary/treasurer of the ORMG: Dr. H. Maskill,
Department of Chemistry, University of Stirling, Stirling FK9 4LA, Scotland.






ISSN 0300-9580 JCPKBH(6) 815-1110(1988)

815

821

827

833

839
847

851

859

865

869

875

887

893

903

909

JOURNAL OF THE CHEMICAL SOCIETY

Perkin Transactions |l

Physical Organic Chemistry

CONTENTS

Nuclear magnetic resonance and X-ray diffraction studies on some substituted benzenesulphonamides Anna-Maifa
Hikkinen, Pirko Ruostesuo, and Raikko Kivekis

A new route to 1,3,4-thiadiazolines. Part 3. Consequences of the aza-enamine concept Manfred Miihlstidt, Lutz Weber,
and Peter Birner

'H Nuclear magnetic resonance spectral detection of the intermediates involved in the acid-catalysed hydrolysis of
2-substituted 3-methyl-1,3-oxazolidines Aija Parkkinen, Jorma Mattinen, Harri Lonnberg, and Kalevi Pihlaja

Electropolymerization of N,N’-dimethyl-1,4-dihydropyrrolo[3,2-b]pyrrole: a new heteroaromatic polymer Noboru
Oyama, Takeo Ohsaka, Hirohisa Miyamoto, Kazuyuki Chiba, Toshio Mukai, Shoji Tanaka, Tsutomu Kumagai, Tadashi
Aratani, and Hiroshi Yoshihara

Reactivity and selectivity, an intersecting-state view Sebastido J. Formosinho

Structural and solvent effects on the fluorescence properties of benzodihydropyranones Ryoka Matsushima, Yoshiharu
Hiramatsu, and Tatsuya Kitanishi

Conformation of ethyl (+)-(25,35)-3-{1-[ N-(3-methylbutyl)amino]leucylcarbonyl}oxirane-2-carboxylate (loxistatin), a
cysteine protease inhibitor: X-ray crystallographic and 'H nuclear magnetic resonance studies Toshimasa Ishida,
Masaaki Sakaguchi, Daisuke Yamamoto, Masatoshi Inoue, Kunihiro Kitamura, Kazunori Hanada, and Takanao
Sadatome

Tautomerism of substituted 2H-1,2,6-thiadiazin-3-one 1,1-dioxides: 'H, !3C, and !*N nuclear magnetic resonance studies
José Elguero, M. Luisa Jimeno, Rosa Nieves, Carmen Ochoa, and Antonio Alemany

Role of the A3 allylic interaction on the stereochemistry of formation of Schiff’s bases derived from bicyclo[2.2.1]hept-5-
en-2-one and 7-oxabicyclo[2.2.1]hept-5-en-2-one  Odon Arjona, Araceli Mallo, Cristina Manzano, Joaquin Plumet, Juan
Galbis, and Carlos Jaime

Captodative effect on rates of addition reactions of arylthiyl radicals to disubstituted olefins Osamu Ito, Yuichi Arito,
and Minoru Matsuda

Fragmentation, ring-opening, and addition reactions of oxygen-conjugated alkenyl radicals derived by rapid 1,5-hydro-
gen shifts in vinyl radicals. An electron spin resonance and kinetic investigation Bruce C. Gilbert and David J. Parry

An analysis of !3C nuclear magnetic resonance substituent chemical shifts in 3-substituted thiophene-2-carboxylic and
2-substituted benzoic acids by linear free energy relationships Renato Noto, Liliana Lamartina, Caterina Arnone, and
Domenico Spinelli

Quantitative correlation between calculated molecular properties and retention of a series of structurally related race-
mates on cellulose triacetate  Romain M. Wolf, Eric Francotte, and Dieter Lohmann

Conformational analysis of stabilized phosphonium ylides by 'H nuclear magnetic resonance spectroscopy José Bar-
luenga, Fernando Lépez, Francisco Palacios, and Francisco Sanchez-Ferrando

Allylic oxidation of olefins by cobalt(i1), manganese(i), and cerium(1v) acetates in acetic acid in the presence of sodium
bromide Takashi Morimoto, Toshinori Machida, Masao Hirano, and Xiumin Zhung

iii



915

919

923

927

933

939

943

951

957
961

967

971

975

983

993

997

1005
1009

1015
1021

1027

1035

1041

1045

1053

1057

CONTENTS

13C Nuclear magnetic resonance studies of azide-containing Cs fatty ester derivatives Marcel S. F. Lie Ken Jie and
H. B. Lao

Isotopic fractionation factor of the hydrogen-bonded complex AcO~ -+« (HOAc), and kinetic and equilibrium solvent
isotope effects on reactions of acetate ion in acetic acid David R. Clark, John Emsley, and Frank Hibbert

Kinetic and equilibrium studies by '°F nuclear magnetic resonance of the formation of acetyl fluoride from acetyl
chloride and tetraethylammonium fluoride in acetic acid John Emsley, Victor Gold, Frank Hibbert, and W. T. Alice
Szeto

Kinetics and mechanism of the diazo coupling reaction of arenediazo methyl ethers with $-naphthol. Part 1. The rates of
reaction in nonaqueous acid solutions Nabil K. Masoud and Mona F. Ishak

Nitrogen-14 and chlorine-35 quadrupole resonance in some N-(1-chloro-24-diazabut-3-enylidene)-N,N-dimethyl-
ammonium salts Gerhard V. Boyd, Mian M. P. Khurshid, George A. Nicolaou, and John A. S. Smith

Photochemistry and emission behaviour of the iron(1r) mixed metallocene complexes [CsRsFe(arene)]PFs (R = H or
Me) Enrique Roman, Mauricio Barrera, Sergio Herndndez, and Eduardo Lissi

Protiodeacylation of 4-substituted 1-acetyl-2,6-dimethylbenzenes in sulphuric acid: kinetics and mechanism Ja’far Al-
Ka’bi, Jameel A. Farooqi, Peter H. Gore, Ahmed M. G. Nassar, Esmat F. Saad, Eric L. Short, and David N. Waters

Thermodynamic equilibrium constants for pyridoxal and pyridoxal 5’-phosphate in dioxane-water mixtures Juan Llor,
Jose M. Sanchez-Ruiz, and Manuel Cortijo

Novel hydrolytic cleavage of 4-(pyrrol-2-yl)azetidin-2-ones  Anil K. Upadhyaya and Kailash N. Mehrotra

Electron spin resonance studies on the photodissociation of 2,4,6-trimethylbenzoyldiphenylphosphine oxide Mikiharu
Kamachi, Keiji Kuwata, Takashi Sumiyoshi, and Wolfram Schnabel

Configurational assignment of diastereoisomeric 2-hetero-substituted sulphoxides by application of multivariate analysis
methods to their nuclear magnetic resonance parameters José Luis Garcia Ruano, Pedro Noheda, and Jesus Sanz

Mechanism of aromatic nucleophilic substitution in aprotic solvents Goddy N. Onuoha, Ikenna Onyido, and Jack
Hirst

Nucleophilic substitution reactions of phenacyl benzenesulphonates with anilines in methanol-acetonitrile mixtures
Ikchoon Lee, Chang Sub Shim, Soo Young Chung, and Hai Whang Lee

The effects of ion-pairing on the rates of fragmentation of alkali-metal salts of tertiary alcohols Steven M. Partington
and C. Ian F. Watt

'"H Nuclear magnetic resonance study of the kinetics of the reaction of N,N-dialkylformamide dimethyl acetals with
secondary amines Iwona Wawer and Jerzy Osek

Photochemical fixation of carbon dioxide: enzymic photosynthesis of malic, aspartic, isocitric, and formic acids in
artificial media Daniel Mandler and Itamar Willner

Use of semiempirical AM1 calculations for the prediction of proton electron spin resonance spectra Stephen F. Nelsen

Ton-dipole complexes in the unimolecular reactions of isolated organic ions. Effect of N-methylation on olefin and
amine loss from protonated aliphatic amines Richard D. Bowen, Alex G. Harrison, and Eric J. Reiner

Kinetics mechanism of the oxidation of substituted benzylamines by N-chlorosuccinimide Kalyan K. Banerji

Kinetics of meta-photocycloaddition of benzene to cyclopentene Elizabeth M. Osselton, Johanna van Dijk-Knepper,
and Jan Cornelisse

Action of red light on solid (- )-2-chloro-2-nitrosocamphane: nuclear and electron paramagnetic resonance studies,
reaction products, and solid-state photolysis reaction mechanisms Nesreen N. Majeed, Gordon S. MacDougall, Andrew
L. Porte, and Ian H. Sadler

Kinetics and mechanism of the nitrosation of 2-nitropropane, 1-nitropropane, and nitroethane Emilia Iglesias and
D. Lyn H. Williams

Substituent effects and isotope effects on the rate coefficients and equilibrium constant for opening an intramolecular
hydrogen bond Neil E. Briffett and Frank Hibbert

Captodative substitution and cyclopropane geometry. Part 5. X-Ray structure of five new compounds and asymmetry
parameters of the substituents Bernard Tinant, Shan Wu, Jean-Paul Declerq, Maurice Van Meerssche, Wayiza
Masamba, Alain De Mesmaeker, and Heinz Gunter Viehe

Effect of overcrowding on mass spectra of polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons; co-operative double cyclization of two
methyl substituents at overcrowded positions Toyotoshi Ueda, Zeper Abliz, Satoshi Iwashima, Junji Aoki, Minoru
Takekawa, and Teruo Kan

Dissociation and liquid—vapour equilibria of some amines in water at elevated temperatures Geoffrey G. Lewis and
Edwin A. M. Wetton

iv



CONTENTS

1065

1071

1077

1083

1087

1091

1099

1103

1107

Kinetics and mechanism of oxidation of 2,3-dimethylindole by potassium peroxodisulphate M. Balén Almeida and
M. A. Muiioz Perez

Flash-vacuum pyrolysis of N-vinylbenzotriazoles: formation of N-phenylketenimines Andre Magquestiau, Didier
Beugnies, Robert Flammang, Alan R. Katritzky, Mohammed Soleiman, Terry Davis, and Jamshed N. Lam

Radical-nucleophilic substitution (Sgn1) reactions: electron spin resonance studies of electron capture processes. Part 6.
Nitroimidazole derivatives Martyn C. R. Symons and W. Russell Bowman

The hydrolytic reactivity of homoprostacyclin: implications for the physiological control of bleeding Yvonne Chiang
and A. Jerry Kresge

The nitrosation of NN’-dialkylthioureas Fransisco Meijide and Geoffrey Stedman

The relative electrophilic reactivities of tropylium cation and its (OC);M rn-complexes: kinetic studies of alkoxide transfer
and reversible nucleophilic addition Kasturi Lal, Nigel T. Leckey, William E. Watts, Clifford A. Bunton, Marutirao M.
Mhala, and John R. Moffatt

A theoretical study of the ion structures produced by the reaction of the s-propyl cation with water Stephen Smith, Ian
Hillier, and Martyn F. Guest

Structure and properties of the thiobarbituric acid-malonaldehyde chromogen Gordon Read, Ruth Randal, Michael B.
Hursthouse, and Richard Short

1,1,1-Trifluoropropan-2-one and 1,1,1-trifluoropentane-2,4-dione in hydrogen bromide-dibromodifluoromethane; evi-
dence for the formation of a-bromo alcohols David R. Clark, John Emsley, and Frank Hibbert



AUTHOR INDEX

Abliz, Zeper, 1053
Al-Ka’bi, Ja'far, 943
Alemany, Antonio, 859
Almeida, M. Baléon, 1065
Aoki, Junji, 1053

Aratani, Tadashi, 833
Arito, Yuichi, 869

Arjona, Odon, 865
Arnone, Caterina, 887
Banerji, Kalyan K., 1015
Barluenga, José, 903
Barrera, Mauricio, 939
Beugnies, Didier, 1071
Birner, Peter, 821

Bowen, Richard D., 1009
Bowman, W. Russell, 1077
Boyd, Gerhard V., 933
Briffett, Neil E., 1041
Bunton, Clifford A., 1091
Chiang, Yvonne, 1083
Chiba, Kazuyuki, 833
Chung, Soo Young, 975
Clark, David R., 919, 1107
Cornelisse, Jan, 1021
Cortijo, Manuel, 951
Davis, Terry, 1071
Declerq, Jean-Paul, 1045
De Mesmaeker, Alain, 1045
Elguero, Jos¢, 859

Emsley, John, 919, 923, 1107
Farooqi, Jameel A., 943
Flammang, Robert, 1071
Formosinho, Sebastido J., 839
Francotte, Eric, 893
Galbis, Juan, 865

Garcia, Ruano, J. L., 967
Gilbert, Bruce C., 875
Gold, Victor, 923

Gore, Peter H., 943

Guest, Martyn F., 1099
Hikkinen, Anna-Maifa, 815
Hanada, Kazunori, 851
Harrison, Alex G., 1009

Hernandez, Sergio, 939

Hibbert, Frank, 919, 923, 1041,
1107

Hillier, Ian, 1099

Hiramatsu, Yoshiharu, 847

Hirano, Masao, 909

Hirst, Jack, 971

Hursthouse, Michael B, 1103

Iglesias, Emilia, 1035

Inoue, Masatoshi, 851

Ishak, Mona F., 927

Ishida, Toshimasa, 851

{to, Osamu, 869

Iwashima, Satoshi, 1053

Jaime, Carlos, 865

Jie, Marcel S. F. Lie Ken, 915

Jimeno, M. Luisa, 859

Kamachi, Mikiharu, 961

Kan, Teruo, 1053

Katritzky, Alan R., 1071

Khurshid, Mian M. P., 933

Kitamura, Kunihiro, 851

Kitanishi, Tatsuya, 847

Kivekis, Raikko, 815

Kresge, A. Jerry, 1083

Kumagai, Tsutomu, 833

Kuwata, Keiji, 961

Lal, Kasturi, 1091

Lam, Jamshed N, 1071

Lamartina, Liliana, 887

Lao, H. B,, 915

Leckey, Nigel T., 1091

Lee, Hai Whang, 975

Lee, Ikchoon, 975

Lewis, Geoffrey G., 1057

Lissi, Eduardo, 939

Llor, Juan, 951

Lonnberg, Harri, 827

Lopez, Fernando, 903

Lohmann, Dieter, 893

MacDougall, Gordon S., 1027

Machida, Toshinori, 909

Majeed, Nesreen N, 1027
Mallo, Araceli, 865
Mandler, Daniel, 997
Manzano, Cristina, 865
Magquestiau, Andre, 1071
Masamba, Wayiza, 1045
Masoud, Nabil K., 927
Matsuda, Minoru, 869
Matsushima, Ryoka, 847
Mattinen, Jorma, 827
Mehrotra, Kailash N, 957
Meijide, Fransisco, 1087
Mhala, Marutirao M., 1091
Miyamoto, Hirohisa, 833
Moffatt, John R., 1091
Morimoto, Takashi, 909
Miihlstadt, Manfred, 821
Mukai, Toshio, 833
Nassar, Ahmed M. G., 943
Nelsen, Stephen F., 1005
Nicolaou, George A., 933
Nieves, Rosa, 859
Noheda, Pedro, 967
Noto, Renato, 887

Ochoa, Carmen, 859
Ohsaka, Takeo, 833
Onuoha, Goddy N., 971
Onyido, Ikenna, 971
Osek, Jerzy, 993

Osselton, Elizabeth M., 1021
Oyama, Noboru, 833
Palacios, Francisco, 903
Parkkinen, Aija, 827
Parry, David J., 875
Partington, Steven M, 983
Perez, M. A. Muroz, 1065
Pihlaja, Kalevi, 827
Plumet, Joaquin, 865
Porte, Andrew L., 1027
Randal, Ruth, 1103

Read, Gordon, 1103
Reiner, Eric J., 1009

Roman, Enrique, 939
Ruostesuo, Pirko, 815

Saad, Esmat F., 943
Sadatome, Takanao, 851
Sadler, Ian H., 1027
Sakaguchi, Masaaki, 851
Sanchez-Ferrando, Francisco, 903
Sanchez-Ruiz, Jose M., 951
Sanz, Jesus, 967

Schnabel, Wolfram, 961
Shim, Chang Sub, 975
Short, Eric L., 943

Short, Richard, 1103

Smith, John A. S., 933
Smith, Stephen, 1099
Soleiman, Mohammed, 1071
Spinelli, Domenico, 887
Stedman, Geoffrey, 1087
Sumiyoshi, Takashi, 961
Symons, Martyn C.R., 1077
Szeto, W. T. Alice, 923
Takekawa, Minoru, 1053
Tanaka, Shoji, 833

Tinant, Bernard, 1045
Ueda, Toyotoshi, 1053
Upadhyaya, Anil K., 957
van Dijk-Knepper, Johanna, 1021
Van Meerssche, Maurice, 1045
Viehe, Heinz Gunter, 1045
Waters, David N, 943
Watt,C.Ian F., 983

Watts, William E., 1091
Wawer, Iwona, 993

Weber, Lutz, 821

Wetton, Edwin A. M., 1057
Williams, D. Lyn H., 1035
Willner, Itamar, 997

Wolf, Romain M., 893

Wu, Shan, 1045
Yamamoto, Daisuke, 851
Yoshihara, Hiroshi, 833
Zhung, Xiumin, 909

NOTE: An asterisk in the heading of each paper indicates the author who is
to receive any correspondence.

vi



